quotations or alternative pricing sources supported by observable inputs are classified with Level 2. These include the
Investment in U Ethical Cash Management Trust – Wholesale – related party.

Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that included inputs for the assets or
liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Directors have classified the Investment in the U Ethical Cash Management Trust – Wholesale – related party as Level 2 for
2022 and 2021 on the basis that the investment is unlisted.

(h) Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s financial assets to interest rate risk. The possible
movements in the risk variables have been determined based on reasonable estimate set by the Company’s
investment team, having regard to a number of factors, including historical levels of changes in interest rates.
However actual movements in the risk variables may be greater or less than anticipated due to a number of factors.
The assessment of sensitivity can vary from year to year and is reflective of market conditions in which the Company
invests.

2023 Impact on profit/(loss) and net assets

 Carrying
Amount

Interest risk

 $ $ $

  -100bps +100bps

Cash & cash equivalents 4,365,878 (43,659) 43,659
U Ethical Cash Management Trust – Wholesale – related
party 1,216,696 (12,167) 12,167

2022

Impact on profit/(loss) and net assets

 Carrying
Amount

Interest risk

 $ $ $

  -250bps +250bps

Cash & cash equivalents 5,070,611 (126,765) 126,765
U Ethical Cash Management Trust – Wholesale – related
party 1,203,035 (30,076) 30,076

Note 6: Auditor’s remuneration

During the year, the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by the auditor for Uniting Ethical
Investors Limited.

  2023 2022

  $ $

Audit services

 Audit of financial report 20,350 18,500

 Audit of financial reports – additional costs 50,600 22,000

 Audit of the Australian Financial Services Licence 15,000 10,300

 Australian Financial Services Licence – additional costs 1,733 -

 Consulting services - 28,460

  87,683 79,260

Uniting Ethical Investors Limited

Notes to the Financial Statement

For the period ended 30 June 2023

- 24 -

Note 7:  Note to statement of cash flows

(a) Reconciliation of cash

For the purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash includes deposits held at call with a financial institution and
amounts which are readily convertible to cash. Cash at the end of the year comprises the following cash and cash
equivalents:

 2023 2022

 $ $

Cash at call 4,365,878 5,070,611

Total cash and cash equivalents 4,365,878 5,070,611

(b) Reconciliation of net profit/(loss) to net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities